## ESOL UTION

THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA RESOLUTION CONGRATULATING

## Peninsula Clergy Network

## 10th Anniversary

WHEREAS, Peninsula Clergy Network was formed as the result of a morning of dialogue in December 2001 sponsored by the Peninsula Community Foundation and the Peninsula FAITHS Partnership; and

WHEREAS, Peninsula Clergy Network is an interactive network of clergy in San Mateo and Northern Santa Clara Counties which promotes increased interaction between religious and civic leaders on behalf of the communities they jointly serve; and

WHEREAS, Peninsula Clergy Network has hosted ten dialogues with clergy from the diversity of faiths on the Peninsula since the initial dialogue in 2001; and

WHEREAS, Peninsula Clergy Network is recognized nationally as the model for overcoming polarization among faiths and bridging the gap between faith communities and the larger community; and

WHEREAS, Peninsula Clergy Network offers the Peninsula region's diverse clergy opportunities for professional growth and support; and

WHEREAS, Peninsula Clergy Network has created and maintains a database, unique to the country, of the Peninsula's 440 clergy and 350 congregations; and

WHEREAS, Peninsula Clergy Network was named the 2012 California Governor's Volunteering and Service Awards' Faith-based Organization of the Year.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of San Mateo County congratulates Peninsula Clergy Network upon its 10th Anniversary. The Board hereby expresses its gratitude and adds sincere wishes for many more years of success and excellence.

Dated: September 11, 2012

**SUPERVISORS:** 

ADRIENNE J. TISSIER, PRESIDE
DAVE PINE
CAROLE GROOM
DON HORSLEY
ROSE JACOBS GIBSON

Deputy Clerk of the Board of Supervisors